

Santa Fe National Forest

## **Forest Service News Release**

Public Affairs: Claudia Brookshire (505) 438-5300 <u>claudia.brookshire@usda.gov</u> www.fs.usda.gov/santafe

## Santa Fe Mountains Landscape Resiliency Project Town Hall Scheduled for June 8

Community meeting provides opportunity for public voices.

**Santa Fe, NM, May 22, 2023**— Chairwoman of the SFC Board of County Commissioners (District 2) Anna Hansen and the Santa Fe National Forest (SFNF) are jointly hosting a Town Hall in Santa Fe, NM, on Thursday, June 8, 2023, from 6:30-8:30 p.m. at the Santa Fe Community College. The purpose of the Town Hall is to provide information on the Santa Fe Mountains Landscape Resiliency Project (SFMLRP) and give the public an opportunity to ask SFNF leadership, program managers, and resource specialists about upcoming project actions.

The SFMLRP is a 10-year restoration project with actions focused on helping the ponderosa pine and frequent-fire mixed conifer landscapes near New Mexico's capital city increase resiliency to threats like high-severity wildfire, insects and disease infestation, and climate change.

The Town Hall agenda includes a short presentation followed by an opportunity for the public to ask SFNF staff questions about the project. "We would like to gather input from the community on how to best communicate on project actions over the next 10 years," stated Forest Supervisor Shaun Sanchez. For more information, please visit the <u>Santa Fe National Forest website</u>.

Date:	Thursday, June 8, 2023
Time:	6:30 p.m. – 8:30 p.m.
Location:	Santa Fe Community College – Jemez Meeting Rooms
Note:	There is road construction at the Richards Ave. and Avenida Del Sur intersection. For directions to SFCC during construction visit <u>SFCC Road</u> <u>Construction</u> .

USDA is an equal opportunity provider, employer, and lender.